

# Registration of a Charge

Company Name: PANNELL HOUSE LEICESTER LIMITED

Company Number: 11700952

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 24/12/2021



# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 23/12/2021

Charge code: 1170 0952 0004

Persons entitled: STATE BANK OF INDIA (UK) LIMITED

Brief description: THE ASSIGNOR WITH FULL TITLE GUARANTEE HEREBY ASSIGNS THE

RENTS FOR THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS PANNELL HOUSE, 19 CHARLES STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 1LD (INCLUDING FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT ALL ARREARS (IF ANY) AND ALL FUTURE PAYMENTS OF SUCH RENTS) TOGETHER WITH POWER TO SUE FOR RECOVERY AND GIVE EFFECTUAL DISCHARGES FOR THE SAME AS CONTINUING SECURITY

FOR THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE BORROWER.

## **Authentication of Form**

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

# **Authentication of Instrument**

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED

AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A

CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: LAWRENCE STEPHENS LTD



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 11700952

Charge code: 1170 0952 0004

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 23rd December 2021 and created by PANNELL HOUSE LEICESTER LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 24th December 2021.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 31st December 2021

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





DATED 23 December 2021

PANNELL HOUSE LEICESTER LIMITED

- to -

STATE BANK OF INDIA (UK) LIMITED

**DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF RENT** 

~ relating to ~

The properties described in Schedule 1



LAWRENCE STEPHENS SOLICITORS

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 23 day of December 2021

#### **BETWEEN:-**

- (1) PANNELL HOUSE LEICESTER LIMITED, incorporated and registered in England and Wales with registered number 11700952 whose registered office is at 14 Clarendon Street, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, England, NG1 5HQ ("the Assignor"); and
- (2) STATE BANK OF INDIA (UK) LIMITED registered with company number 10436460 whose registered address is at 15 King Street, London, EC2V 8EA ("the Bank")

#### WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the property described in Schedule One to this Deed ("the Property") subject (inter alia) to the lease short particulars of which are set out in Schedule Two to this Deed ("the Lease") and to the legal charge in favour of the Bank short particulars of which are set out in Schedule Three to this Deed.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Bank the right to receive all rental income from the Property.

#### **NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH**

# 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

(1) In this Deed the following expressions shall have the following meanings:-

"Agreed Rate of Interest" means the most recent rate of interest from time to time agreed between the Bank and the Assignor under the Facility Agreement;

**Assured Shorthold Tenancies**: means the grant of a tenancy for a minimum term of six months and a maximum term of one year;

"Facility Agreement" means the secured term loan facility agreement dated on or around the date of this Deed between (1) the Assignor (as borrower) and (2) the Bank (as lender), as the same may be amended, amended and restated, varied, supplemented or extended from time to time;

"Lessee" means the present lessee of the Property referred to in Schedule Two;

"Rents" means all rents due under any present and future lease, tenancy or other agreement and all licence fees, mesne profits, and other sums of whatever nature due to the Assignor from any tenant, licensee or other occupier or person having rights over the whole or any part or parts of the Property from time to time including without limitation the yearly rent referred to in Schedule Two but excluding any such sums (whether reserved as rent or not) paid in respect of contribution to or reimbursement of costs and expenses properly incurred by the Assignor in connection with the insurance or management of or the provision of services to the Property or the tenants, licensees, occupiers or users thereof;

Secured Obligations means all or any monies, obligations and liabilities which are for the time being and from time to time (and whether on or at any time after demand) due, owing or payable, or expressed to be due, owing or payable, in whatsoever manner to the Bank by the Assignor, whether actually or contingently, solely or jointly and whether as principal or surety or in any other capacity, and whether or not the Bank shall have been an original party to the relevant transaction, including, without limitation interest (including without limitation, default interest), discount, commission and all other charges or expenses which the Bank may charge or incur in respect of any of those matters, as well after as before any demand made or decree or judgment obtained under this Deed;

"Specified Rate of Interest" means a rate calculated on a daily basis 2% per annum above the Agreed Rate of Interest from time to time.

- (2) In this Deed (unless otherwise provided):
  - (a) references to Clauses and Schedules are to be construed as references to the Clauses of, and Schedules to, this Deed:
  - (b) references to this Deed (or to any specified provisions of this Deed) or any other document shall be construed as references to this Deed, that provision or that document as amended, varied, novated or supplemented from time to time;
  - (c) headings are for ease of reference only;
  - (d) words imparting the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
  - (e) references to a person shall be construed so as to include that person's assigns, transferees or successors in title and shall be construed as including references to an individual, firm, partnership, joint venture, company, corporation, unincorporated body of persons or any state or agency thereof; and
  - (f) references to any statute or statutory provision which amends, extends, consolidates or replaces the same and shall include any orders, regulations, instruments or other subordinate legislation made under the relevant statute.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

- (1) The Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns to the Bank the Rents (including for the avoidance of doubt all arrears (if any) and all future payments of such Rents) together with power to sue for recovery and give effectual discharges for the same in the name of the Assignor or otherwise as a continuing security for the discharge on demand of the Secured Obligations.
- (2) On or after repayment to the Bank in full of all Secured Obligations the Bank will at the request and cost of the Assignor re-assign the Rents accruing due thereafter to the Assignor free and discharged from the security created by this Deed.

- (3) The Assignor shall procure that each tenant of the Properties pays the Rents, on demand, direct to the account with account number [[1047077]], sort code [20-44-13]-held with [PARCIAYS RAM, as that account may be renumbered or redesignated from time to time (the Rent Account).
- (4) In the event that any Rents is paid to the Assignor , the Assignor shall, pending payment in to the Rent Account, hold such amount on trust for the Lender and shall promptly pay such amount to the Rent Account.
- (5) If the Assignor commits an event of default under the terms of the Facility Letter, the Bank may, at its sole discretion, serve notice on the Assignor and/or the bank with which Rent Account is held requiring them to pay to the Bank all of the Rents held by them.

#### 3. NO LIABILITY TO LESSEES

Nothing contained in this Deed shall render or make the Bank liable in any way whatsoever to the Lessee or any other lessee or occupier of the Property in respect of any obligations on the part of the Assignor or any other provision or provisions contained in the Lease or any other agreement relating to the occupation of the Property.

## 4. UNDERTAKINGS BY ASSIGNOR

The Assignor undertakes with the Bank:

- (1) to execute and to deliver to the Lessee a notice that the Assignor has assigned to the Bank all Rent payable under the existing Lease including all arrears and all future payments of such Rent.
- (2) that the Assignor shall, upon request at any time by the Bank, endorse on the original and every copy of a demand for Rent under the Lease or any future lease of the Property a notice in the following form or in such other form as the Bank may from time to time notify in writing to the Assignor:

"The rent hereby demanded has been assigned to and is payable only to State Bank Of India (UK) Limited of whose receipt is a valid discharge for the same"

#### 6. POWER OF ATTORNEY

The Assignor by way of security irrevocably appoints (severally) the Bank, any receiver or administrative receiver appointed by the Bank and any person nominated under the hand of any officer of the Bank to be the Assignor's attorney and for and on the Assignor's behalf to execute, perfect and complete any document, act, matter, thing or deed requisite in connection with:

- (1) any further assignment requested pursuant to Clause 8(2);
- (2) the collection of the Rents including (but not limited to) the right to levy distress or forfeit any tenancy where any Rents remain unpaid after the due date and to take any proceedings to enforce payment of any of the Rents; and

(3) otherwise in connection with the security created by this Deed.

#### 7. NO MERGER ETC.

Nothing herein shall be deemed to constitute the Bank a mortgagee in possession of the Property or the Rents and the provisions of this Deed are additional to and not in substitution for and shall not merge with prejudice or be prejudiced by any charge, security or rights which the Bank may now or hereafter have or become entitled to in respect of the Secured Obligations.

#### 8. TERMINATION AND GRANT OF LEASES

- (1) If any of the leases or tenancies affecting the Property are surrendered, forfeited or are determined in any way then the Assignor shall notify the Bank in writing in accordance with the Facility Agreement.
- (2) The Assignor shall not grant any new lease, licence or tenancy or other agreement whereby any person acquires any rights to occupy or use the whole or any part of the Property without the prior written consent of the Bank, save for the grant of an Assured Shorthold Tenancies where notice of the assignment of rent is given at the time of grant.

#### 9. REMEDIES, WAIVERS AND CONSENTS

- (1) No failure on the part of the Bank to exercise, and no delay on its part in exercising, any right or remedy under this Deed will operate as a waiver thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exhaustive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- (2) Any waiver and any consent by the Bank under this Deed must be in writing and may be given subject to any conditions thought fit by the Bank. Any waiver or consent shall be effective only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.

# 10. SERVICE OF DEMANDS, NOTICE, ETC.

A demand or notice hereunder shall be in writing signed by an officer or agent of the Bank and may be served on the Assignor either by hand or post or facsimile. A demand or notice by post may be addressed to the Assignor or the personal or other legal representatives of the Assignor at the Assignor's registered office, place of business or address last known to the Bank and a demand or notice so addressed and posted shall be deemed to have been received on the business day next following the day on which it was posted whether or not returned undelivered and shall be effective notwithstanding the death or other disability of the Assignor. If sent by facsimile such notice may be sent to the last facsimile number of the Assignor known to the Bank and shall be deemed to have been received when sent. If delivered by hand such notice shall be deemed to have been received when delivered to such registered office, place of business or address aforesaid.

#### 11. Assignment

The Bank shall have the right to assign the whole or any part of the benefit to it of this Deed and the expression "the Bank" wherever used herein shall be deemed to include the assignees and other successors, whether immediate or derivative, of the Bank, who shall be entitled to enforce and proceed upon this Assignor in the same manner as if named herein. The Bank shall be entitled to impart any information concerning the Assignor to any such assignee or other successor of any participant or proposed assignee, successor or participant. The Assignor may not assign any of its rights, or transfer any of its rights or obligations, under this Deed

# 12. MERGER/RECONSTRUCTION

This Deed shall remain in effect and binding on the Assignor notwithstanding any amalgamation or merger that may be effected by the Bank with any other company and notwithstanding any reconstruction by the Bank involving the formation of and transfer of the whole or any of the undertaking of the Bank to a new company and notwithstanding the sale or transfer of any part of the undertaking and assets of the Bank to another company.

#### 13. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one deed

# 14. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- (1) This Deed and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with English law and the parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.
- (2) Each party irrevocably agrees that, subject as provided below, the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims). Nothing in this clause 14 shall limit the right of the Bank to take proceedings against the Assignor in any other court of competent jurisdiction, nor shall the taking of proceedings in any one or more jurisdictions preclude the taking of proceedings in any other jurisdictions, whether concurrently or not, to the extent permitted by the law of such other jurisdiction.
- (4) The Assignor irrevocably consents to any process in any legal action or proceedings under clause 10 being served on it in accordance with the provisions of this deed relating to service of notices. Nothing contained in this deed shall affect the right to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

#### 15. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

A person who is not a party to this deed shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce, or enjoy the benefit of, any term of this Deed. This does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists, or is available, apart from that Act.

## 16. PROVISIONS SEVERABLE

Every provision contained in this Deed shall be severable and distinct from every other such provision and if at any time one or more of such provisions is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected thereby

**IN WITNESS** whereof the Assignor has executed this Deed as a deed the day and year first before written.

# SCHEDULE ONE

# (Description of Property)

The freehold property known as Pannell House, 19 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD as the same is registered at HM Land Registry with title number LT20109 and any part or parts of it and including all rights attached or appurtenant to it and all buildings fixtures fittings plant and machinery from time to time situated on it.

# SCHEDULE TWO

(Particulars of Lease)

<u>Date</u> <u>Parties</u> <u>Term</u>

# SCHEDULE THREE

(Details of Bank's charge)

<u>Date</u>	<u>Parties</u>	Amount Secured
On or about the date of this Agreement	The Assignor (1) The Bank (2)	All moneys

**EXECUTED** as a deed by **PANNELL HOUSE LEICESTER LIMITED** in the presence of

) Director

MONA ADAMCTUK INDONALDSON ROAD LEICESTER LE4 618F	Witness signature Witness name Witness address
OFFICE ASSISTANT	Occupation
EXECUTED for and on behalf of STATE BANK OF INDIA (UK) LIMITED acting by its duly authorised signatory	)
	Witness signature
	Witness name
	Witness address

Occupation

# FORM OF NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

To:	[•]				
	[Address]				
Dated:		2021			
Dear Sir	s,				
_					
Re: . Lease da	eted [a]				
Property					
			assignment dated the	day of	2021
				payable under your to	
				e instalments of rent) t ct and instruct you to p	
				ne Bank upon receipt o	
			Bank as detailed in su		JI WIE DAIIK
				d other payments due	
	wiii remain payabi r their agents Zone		e tenancy and as di	rected by Pannell Hou	ıse Leicestei
	. u.o agomo zomo	, Developments.			
Yours fair	thfully,				
100/a a ala		čala a ali			
contained	l therein.	the above notice	and confirm that I/we	will comply with the ins	structions
Signed:		<del>"</del>			
For and o	n behalf of [●]				